



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

)  
) No. 518,2014 PUBLIC VERSION  
IN RE VIKING PUMP, INC. ) No. 523,2014 Dated: NOVEMBER 21, 2014  
AND WARREN PUMPS LLC ) No. 525,2014  
INSURANCE APPEALS ) No. 528,2014  
)  
) CASES BELOW:  
)  
) SUPERIOR COURT OF  
) THE STATE OF DELAWARE IN  
) AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY,  
) Consolidated C.A. No. N10C-06-141  
) FSS [CCLD]  
) -and-  
) COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE  
) STATE OF DELAWARE, Civil Action  
) No. 1465-VCS  
)  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**APPELLANT TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND  
SURETY COMPANY'S OPENING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Kathleen D. Monnes  
Joseph K. Scully  
John W. Cerreta  
DAY PITNEY LLP  
242 Trumbull St.  
Hartford, Connecticut 06103  
Telephone: (860) 275-0103  
Facsimile: (860) 275-0343

Neal J. Levitsky (No. 2092)  
Seth A. Niederman (No. 4588)  
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP  
919 North Market Street, Suite 1300  
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-2323  
Telephone: (302) 654-7444  
Facsimile: (302) 656-8920

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 5           |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 8           |
| I. THE HOUDAILLE BUSINESS .....  | 8           |
| II. THE HOUDAILLE INSURANCE POLICIES.....  | 9           |
| A. Overview Of Houdaille’s Coverage.....   | 9           |
| B. The Aetna XN Policies (Along With Most Of The Other Excess<br>Policies) “Follow Form” To The Relevant Terms Of The<br>Liberty Umbrella Policies ..... | 10          |
| C. Consent-to-Assignment Requirements.....   | 12          |
| III. AFTER THE EXCESS POLICIES ARE ISSUED, HOUDAILLE<br>DIVESTS ITS FORMER PUMP DIVISIONS .....  | 13          |
| A. The Viking Pump Divestiture .....   | 13          |
| 1. Houdaille Creates A New Subsidiary For Its Viking<br>Pump Unit .....  | 13          |
| 2. The Sale Of VPH’s Stock To IDEX .....   | 14          |
| B. The Warren Pumps Divestiture .....  | 15          |
| 1. Houdaille Creates A New Subsidiary For Its Warren<br>Pumps Unit.....  | 15          |
| 2. Houdaille Sells Off WPH’s Assets .....  | 15          |
| C. Houdaille Purports To Assign Its Insurance Rights To John<br>Crane.....   | 17          |
| D. The Asbestos Personal-Injury Claims That Viking And Warren<br>Now Face Were Unasserted And Unknown At The Time Of<br>The Purported Assignments .....  | 17          |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 19          |
| I. WARREN AND VIKING HAVE NO RIGHTS UNDER THE<br>EXCESS POLICIES .....   | 19          |
| A. Question Presented.....   | 19          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| B. Standard Of Review .....  | 19          |
| C. Merits Of Argument .....  | 19          |
| 1. The Failure To Obtain The Excess Carriers’ Consent<br>Bars Viking’s And Warren’s Claims For Coverage .....  | 20          |
| a. Consent-To-Assignment Provisions Are<br>Enforceable Against Purported Transfers Of<br>Unknown, Inchoate, And Unreported Rights To<br>Coverage ..... | 20          |
| b. The Consent-To-Assignment Provisions Bar<br>Houdaille’s Purported Assignments .....   | 27          |
| c. The Court Should Certify This Issue To The New<br>York Court Of Appeals.....  | 32          |
| 2. The Purported Assignments To Warren And Viking Did<br>Not Transfer Any Rights To The Excess Policies .....  | 33          |
| a. Assignment Of Insurance Rights Requires A Clear<br>And Objective Manifestation Of Intent To Assign .....  | 33          |
| b. The Viking AAA and Viking Stock Purchase<br>Agreement Did Not Effect An Assignment Of The<br>Excess Policies To Viking .....                        | 34          |
| c. Similarly, The Warren ASA Failed To Effect Any<br>Assignment Of The Excess Policies To Warren .....   | 36          |
| II. LOSSES ARISING FROM CONTINUING INJURY ARE SUBJECT<br>TO PRO RATA ALLOCATION .....  | 38          |
| A. Question Presented .....  | 38          |
| B. Standard Of Review .....  | 38          |
| C. Merits Of Argument .....  | 38          |
| 1. New York Is A Pro Rata Jurisdiction .....   | 38          |
| 2. This Court Should Apply New York’s Pro Rata<br>Allocation Rule And Should Reverse The Judgment<br>Below .....                                       | 40          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| 3. The Chancery Court’s Contrary Decision Cannot Be Squared With New York Law.....                    | 41          |
| a. The Court’s Criticisms Of The Governing New York Precedents Reinforce The Case For Reversal .....  | 41          |
| b. The Presence Of Non-Cumulation Language Provides No Basis For Abandoning Pro Rata Allocation. .... | 43          |
| 4. At A Minimum, The Court Should Certify This Question To The New York Court Of Appeals.....         | 45          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 46          |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

|   | <b>Page(s)</b>                   |
|---|----------------------------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                                  |
| <i>Arrowood Indemnity Co. v. Atlantic Mutual Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>948 N.Y.S.2d 581 (App. Div. 2012).....      | 27                               |
| <i>Beck-Brown Realty Co. v. Liberty Bell Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>241 N.Y.S. 727 (Sup. Ct. 1930).....             | 22                               |
| <i>BLGH Holdings LLC v. enXco LFG Holding, LLC</i> ,<br>41 A.3d 410 (Del. 2012).....                            | 19                               |
| <i>Boston Gas Co. v. Century Indemnity Co.</i> ,<br>529 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2008).....                             | 39, 45                           |
| <i>Carle Place Plaza Corp. v. Excelsior Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>534 N.Y.S.2d 397 (App. Div. 1988).....           | 21                               |
| <i>Century Indemnity Co. v. Aero-Motive Co.</i> ,<br>318 F. Supp. 2d 530 (W.D. Mich. 2003).....                 | 23, 28                           |
| <i>Cole v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>708 N.Y.S.2d 789 (App. Div. 2000).....                      | 25                               |
| <i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>774 N.E.2d 687 (N.Y. 2002)..... | 3, 7, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45 |
| <i>Courtney v. New York City Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>28 Barb. Ch. 116 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1858).....                  | 21, 22                           |
| <i>Del Monte Fresh Produce, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>183 P.3d 734 (Haw. 2007).....         | 23                               |
| <i>Global Reinsurance Corp. v. Equitas Ltd.</i> ,<br>969 N.E.2d 187 (N.Y. 2012).....                            | 27                               |

|   |                               |
|---|-------------------------------|
| <i>Globecon Group, LLC v. Hartford Fire Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>434 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2006) .....  | 22, 25                        |
| <i>Goit v. National Protection Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>25 Barb. Ch. 189 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1855) .....   | 22                            |
| <i>Henkel Corp. v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indemnity Co.</i> ,<br>62 P.3d 69 (Cal. 2003) .....  | 6, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31 |
| <i>Hercules, Inc. v. AIU, Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>784 A.2d 481 (Del. 2001) .....   | 38                            |
| <i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation</i> ,<br>63 So. 3d 955 (La. 2011) .....  | 23, 32                        |
| <i>Keller Foundations, Inc. v. Wausau Underwriters Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>626 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2010) .....                                    | 23                            |
| <i>Long Island Lighting Co. v. Allianz Underwriters Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>No. 604715/97, slip op. (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 30, 2003) .....          | 43, 44                        |
| <i>Mellen v. Hamilton Fire Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>17 N.Y. 609 (1858) .....  | 5, 21, 22                     |
| <i>Mt. McKinley Insurance Co. v. Corning Inc.</i> ,<br>2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6531 (Sup. Ct. Sept. 7, 2012) .....                                | 46                            |
| <i>New Medico Associates, Inc. v. Empire Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> ,<br>701 N.Y.S.2d 142 (App. Div. 1999) .....                          | 25                            |
| <i>Oberton v. Steamship Owners Mutual Protection &amp; Indemnity Association</i> ,<br>1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2183 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 1992) ..... | 26                            |
| <i>Olin Corp. v. American Home Assurance Co.</i> ,<br>704 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2012) .....  | 12, 43, 44, 45                |
| <i>Olin v. Certain Underwriter's at Lloyd's</i> ,<br>468 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2006) .....  | 40                            |

|   |  |
|---|--|
| <i>Property Asset Management, Inc. v. Chicago Title Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>173 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 1999) .....                 | 33, 34, 35, 36                           |
| <i>Riverbend Community, LLC v. Green Stone Engineering, LLC</i> ,<br>55 A.3d 330, 334 (Del. 2013) .....                     | 37                                       |
| <i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. National Union Fire Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>991 N.E.2d 666 (N.Y. 2013).....         | 39, 40, 41                               |
| <i>Serio v. Public Service Mutual Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>759 N.Y.S.2d 110 (App. Div. 2003).....                             | 40                                       |
| <i>SourceTrack, LLC v. Ariba, Inc.</i> ,<br>958 So.2d 523 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007) .....                                  | 33, 34, 35                               |
| <i>Spinex Laboratories, Inc. v. Empire Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> ,<br>622 N.Y.S.2d 154 (App. Div. 1995).....         | 25                                       |
| <i>SR Int’l Business Insurance Co. v. World Trade Center Properties, LLC</i> ,<br>394 F. Supp. 2d 585 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... | 26, 27, 28                               |
| <i>Stuart Kingston Inc. v. Robinson</i> ,<br>596 A.2d 1378 (Del. 1991) .....  | 38                                       |
| <i>Travelers Casualty &amp; Surety Co. v. United States Filter Corp.</i> ,<br>895 N.E.2d 1172 (Ind. 2008).....              | 6, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28                |
| <i>Truglio v. Zurich General Accident &amp; Liability Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>160 N.E. 774 (N.Y. 1928).....                  | 5, 20                                    |
| <i>United States v. Pink</i> ,<br>315 U.S. 203 (1942).....  | 42                                       |
| <i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Century Indemnity Co.</i> ,<br>2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 615 (Del. Super. Oct. 31, 2013) .....         | 2, 3, 4, 10                              |
| <i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Century Indemnity Co.</i> ,<br>2 A.3d 76 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....                                      | 2, 3, 19, 20, 26, 27, 38, 41, 42, 43, 44 |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 43 (Del. Ch. Apr. 2, 2007) ..... | 9, 31 |
| <i>Wehr Constructors, Inc. v. Assurance Co. of America</i> ,<br>2012 Ky. LEXIS 495 (Oct. 25, 2012).....            | 32    |
| <i>Whalen v. On-Deck, Inc.</i> ,<br>514 A.2d 1072 (Del. 1986).....   | 19    |
| <i>Winshall v. Viacom International Inc.</i> ,<br>76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013) .....                                    | 19    |

**Other Authorities**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| 2 N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs., tit. 22 § 500.27.....  | 31, 45 |
| Baker & Smith, <i>The New Financial Capitalists</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press 1998).....   | 8      |
| 9 <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> § 4233.50.....  | 12     |
| J.E. Penner, <i>The Idea of Property in Law</i> (1997).....   | 22     |
| Maniloff & Stempel, <i>General Liability Insurance Coverage: Key Issues in Every State</i> (2d ed. 2012).....   | 39     |
| Patrick F. Hofer, <i>Corporate Succession and Insurance Rights After Henkel: A Return to Common Sense</i> , 42 Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 763 (2007)..... | 29, 30 |
